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Finley Health Foundation provides 

financial support to UnityPoint Health – 

Finley Hospital and the Dubuque Visiting 

Nurse Association via ongoing fundraising 

activities – through the cultivation and 

solicitation of gifts from private individuals  

and families, area corporations, 

foundations and government entities that 

can be used to support operations, clinical 

programs and major capital projects.

m i s s i o n

Amy Schauer
Director of Development

(563) 589-2485
Amy.Schauer@unitypoint.org

Tonya Reicher
Development Specialist

(563) 589-2572
Tonya.Reicher@unitypoint.org

Barbara Potts
Executive Director

(563) 589-2358
Barbara.Potts@unitypoint.org

FOUNDATION STAFF



5

UnityPoint Health – Finley Hospital is excited to welcome their 
newest addition to the family! 

The Family Birthing Suites’ C-Section Suite has arrived, bringing 
a fresh modern space located just steps from the labor and 
delivery suites. The newly expanded C-Section Suite delivers an 
operating room, a stream-lined layout, enhanced functionality, 
and upgraded equipment within a dedicated operating room  
for mother and baby. 

In partnership with area donors, UnityPoint Health – Finley 
Health Foundation was able to fund the $1.4 million renovation. 
“Generous support of area individuals, families, grants and 
corporate gifts enabled us to secure the funding to ensure we 
can be ready to serve families in the tri-state area well into the 
future,” says Barbara Potts, Executive Director of the Foundation, 
“both Finley Hospital and the Finley Health Foundation would 
like to express our gratitude to everyone who made the 
renovation possible.”

With 578 births in 2025, Finley Hospital is not just a hospital,  
it is a preferred choice for families. 

“Providing an exceptional birthing experience is our goal for 
mother and baby. Innovative technology can play a significant 
role in that experience. A baby monitoring system now provides 
line of sight to the baby warmer in the suite. If the baby is not on 
the mother’s chest, she will have a monitor right above her head 
for a full view, to assist in the crucial bonding experience at birth.” 
Says Jennifer Scott, Manager of the Family Birthing Suites. 

Hello Baby!

To learn more about the Family Birthing Suites go to:   
www.unitypoint.org/locations/unitypoint-health--- 
finley-hospital/birth-center
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An Exceptional Experience -  
One Blanket at a Time
“It’s heartwarming to know the blankets go to the little 
ones and bring them comfort when they are at the hospital.” – 
Donna Kremer

Donna Kremer has been donating homemade fleece blankets to 
UnityPoint Health – Finley Hospital since 2021, hoping to bring a 
bit of comfort to pediatric patients in the Babka Surgery Center 
and Emergency Department. Through her generous donation 
of blankets and the time it takes to craft them, she has touched 
hundreds of lives.

Donna has been making blankets for family members for many 
years and during the COVID-19 pandemic found herself with 
an abundance of materials. Looking for a way to use the fleece 
fabric and give back to the community, the idea of the small 
snuggle blankets was born. She knew her grandchildren had 
always loved her blankets, and she wanted to bring that same 
sense of calmness and reassurance to other children. Having a 
friend in the medical field, she selected Finley Hospital as the 
recipient of these blankets and was connected with the Finley 
Health Foundation. The blankets provide a way for the team to 
build a bond with young patients. By offering a blanket to the 
child, a care provider can help build trust and bring a sense of 
calm to even the youngest of patients. 

Donna has donated more than 450 blankets to the hospital. 
She collaborates with the team to ensure all infection control 
precautions are met. These blankets truly bring joy to patients 
and team members alike. 
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The 2025 Miracles on the Mississippi, held on Saturday, August 16, was a 
fantastic evening featuring delicious hors d’oeuvres, unique live auction 
packages and country newcomers, The Castellows. 

Miracles on the Mississippi kicked off the Images Through Innovation 
Campaign to upgrade and enhance imaging equipment and services at 
UnityPoint Health – Finley Hospital. 

Radiologist, Dr. Nicholas Stabo, and Charlye 
Jenkins, Finley’s Hospital’s Radiology Manager, 
shared with guests the importance of enhanced 
technology and early detection in breast cancer. 
Charlye shared the story of Grace; a cancer patient 
who once believed her risk was so low that she 
delayed her routine screenings because she 
had no family history and lived a healthy, active 
lifestyle. Grace’s story is a powerful and deeply personal reminder that 
breast cancer doesn’t always follow the rules or wait until later in life. Her 
diagnosis underscores the critical importance of early detection—how it 
can truly save lives, even for those who never imagined they were at risk. 

Dr. Stabo shared that as a radiologist, his work is deeply connected to 
technology. The ability to provide exceptional care to patients hinges not 
only on his expertise and experience, but also on the advanced tools he 
uses. Investing in state-of-the-art mammography technology provides 
dramatically clearer imaging, allowing radiologists to better distinguish 
between potential risks and mere artifacts—leading to more accurate 
diagnoses. 

The Images Through Innovation Campaign will provide Finley Hospital’s 
Radiology Department with advanced 
3D mammography and stereotactic 
breast biopsy equipment—cutting-edge 
technologies that enable earlier detection, 
greater accuracy, a more comfortable 
experience, and improved outcomes for 
patients facing breast health concerns. 

The 2025 VNA Golf Outing, held on  
Monday, May 5, was a fun and exciting  
day on the links!  

Guests enjoyed a beautiful day at Dubuque 
Golf and Country Club while supporting 
public health in Dubuque and Clayton 
Counties. Since 1910, the Dubuque Visiting 
Nurse Association (VNA) has worked 
collaboratively throughout Dubuque County, 
and surrounding counties, to reduce the 
spread of infectious disease, see that infants 
and children are properly immunized, 
educate people regarding healthy lifestyles, 
promote oral health, provide supportive 
services to elderly in their homes, offer 
parenting support, and so much more.

Funds raised during the VNA Golf Outing 
will stay local to ensure the VNA has funds 
necessary to continue providing public 
health needs. 

8 9

SAVE THE DATE!
The 2026 VNA Golf Outing will be held on Monday, May 4, 2026, at Dubuque 
Golf and Country Club. More information and golf teams can be secured by 
visiting uph.link/vnagolf. 

CELEBRATING PHILANTHROPY THROUGH SPECIAL EVENTS

SAVE THE DATE!
The 2026 Miracles on the 
Mississippi will be held 
on August 15, 2026 at the 
Diamond Jo Casino!  
uph.link/DBQMiracles

MIRACLES
O N  T H E

MISSISSIPPI
2025 VNA GOLF OUTING 
THANK YOU

In addition to investing 
in life-saving equipment, 
the campaign will assist in 
supporting a comprehensive 
renovation of the Radiology 
Department within Finley 
Hospital. Bringing all 
imaging services together 
in one cohesive wing, 
creates a seamless, patient-
centered environment 
enhancing comfort, 
privacy, and efficiency. This 
transformation will not only 
improve the experience for 
those receiving care but also 
empower providers with the 
tools and space they need 
to deliver exceptional care.

Your generosity during 
Miracles on the Mississippi 
netted $150,000 to kick 
start the Images Through 
Innovation Campaign at 
UnityPoint Health – Finley 
Hospital.

To learn more about the Images Through Innovation Campaign, scan the 
QR code or log on to: uph.link/Images-Through-Innovation-DBQ

Grace, cancer patient

The Castellows



 

“The Sisters of the Presentation contributed to 
the Doula program out of their longstanding 
commitment to the well-being of women 
and children, recognizing that empowering 
families with trusted guidance and support 
during childbirth creates lasting positive 
impacts for generations. Every family deserves 
safe, respectful support throughout the 
birthing journey.” 

- �Sisters of the Presentation of the 
Blessed Virgin Mary

“The Sisters of Charity of the Blessed Virgin 
Mary are privileged to share in the work of 
the VNA as they create a “culturally congruent 
doula program.” Throughout our history, we 
have prioritized giving to works that serve 
women, those who are poor and otherwise 
marginalized. Recently, we have added cultural 
sensitivity to our mission focus. Supporting 
the doula program is a way of giving to our 
Dubuque community which extends  
our mission. “

- �Sisters of Charity of the  
Blessed Virgin Mary

17,063 direct clinical hours—a 16% increase  

from 2024.

14,948 case management hours—a 7% increase 

from 2024.

M A T E R N A L  H E A LT H

Assisted 67 women apply for presumptive Medicaid

128 mothers participated in Lactation  

Support Groups

171 mom/baby contacts provided

101 UnityPoint Health- Finley Hospital Family Birthing 

Suites visits to new mothers

212 Maternal Health home and clinic visits

378 Maternal Health Oral Health screenings
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In 2025, the VNA saw a dramatic increase  
in number of client services provided.

75,109 TOTAL SERVICES

9% INCREASE FROM 2024 

The UnityPoint Health – Dubuque Visiting Nurse Association 
(VNA) has worked collaboratively since 1910 to offer an  
array of public health services. While known for the work  
they do to ensure infants and children are properly vaccinated, 
VNA must stay nimble and adapt to the changing needs of  
the community. Support from grants, donations, and 
partnerships help to ensure these services are available  
to all who need them.

VNA offers WIC services, lead testing for children birth to 5 
years old, child health case management and coordination, 
presumptive eligibility Medicaid applications, services to 
elderly and disabled, immunizations, and so much more. 

This year gifts from the Sisters of Charity of the Blessed Virgin 
Mary and the Sisters of the Presentation of the Blessed Virgin 
Mary, helped to make the culturally congruent doula program 
possible. Doulas from diverse cultures are one way to ensure 
that expectant mothers get the prenatal care they need, 
helping to build trust and ease barriers to care. While some 
counties in Iowa are maternal health deserts, the VNA helps  
by providing culturally congruent doulas, Title V family 
planning services, and support for expectant mothers,  
infants, and families. 

In 2025, the culturally congruent doula program supported 
community members to become DONA Doula certified.  
This included two Spanish bilingual individuals, one Spanish/
K’Iche trilingual individual, two Black/African American 
individuals, and one Marshallese bilingual individual.  
Together, theses Doulas served 15 pregnant women for 
prenatal, birth, and post-partum support services. 

Public Health  
Impacts Us All

Thank you to the generous 
donors who helped make  

these critical services  
possible in 2025. 

10 11



12

Along with their parents, Chad shares that he had many 
people in his life who inspired generosity and service to 
others. When he first began practicing law in Dubuque, 
the law firm strongly encouraged their team to volunteer. 
Chad quickly became involved with UnityPoint Health-Finley 
Hospital, serving many years on both the Finley Health 
Foundation board and the Finley Hospital board beginning 
in the late 1980’s. 

When asked why they choose to 
support healthcare philanthropy, 
they shared that they feel it has 
the greatest impact on people 
and the community. “There 
is something about helping 
people who are sick get well and 
stay well.” It is critical to them that 
the local community continue to 
have options for healthcare right in 
their hometown. They understand how 
taxing it can be on people to have to travel 
out of town for services. They praise Finley 
Hospital for continuing to advance technology 
and recruit skilled providers, in addition to having 
what Chad and Rita say is “the most caring team.” They 
understand philanthropy can help ensure the hospital has 
the latest technology and exceptional care locally. 

Chad shared that through his work on the boards,  
he understands the challenges hospitals face with low 
operating margins and believes philanthropy is an important 
part of keeping treatment and care local. Philanthropy makes 
the difference for hospitals facing these challenges and 
making things like purchasing equipment possible. Chad 
and Rita have a palpable reverence for the entire team and 
have known numerous people who received exceptional 
care through oncology and cardiology services. 

Though the Leitch family moved out of Iowa, they remain 
dedicated members of the Finley Health Foundation Legacy 
Society and encourage others to consider the impact they 
can make through legacy giving. 

“Legacy giving is a way to say thank you to the community  
and ensure that future generations continue to have innovative 
technology and exceptional healthcare close to home,” say 
Chad and Rita Leitch.

The Leitch Family moved to Dubuque and wanted to give back 
to the Dubuque community that was good to them—they made 
life-long friends and found ways to deepen their community 
connections through volunteer service and philanthropy. 

Chad shared that for his family, philanthropy was “part of our 
anatomy,” giving back and helping others was taught to them 
through their parents. Rita grew up on a farm and shares that 
her parents were always helping others, so finding ways to 
continue that legacy was natural for them. 

Chad has been a member of the Thompson and Associates 
Values-Based Estate Planning team for eighteen years and 
has found that many people, “don’t understand the power of 
the philanthropic dollar.” When asked what advice Chad has 
for others as they begin to consider the legacy they want to 
leave, he shared that “you don’t know what you don’t know.” 
By engaging a philanthropic advisor, such as Thompson and 
Associates, you can find ways to take care of your family and 
divert taxes to meet your charitable goals. 

Through their estate plan and the tool known as a charitable 
remainder unitrust, Chad and Rita have ensured that their 
daughter, Heather, is taken care of, memorialized their son, 
Adam, and met the charitable goals they set for themselves. 

A Way to Say Thank You
LEGACY GIVING
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TEAM GIVING CAMPAIGN
Annually, the team members at UnityPoint Health 
– Dubuque show their passion for your community 
hospital by supporting the Finley Health Foundation’s 
Your Passion, Our Purpose (YPOP) Team Giving 
Campaign. Your Passion, Our Purpose is dedicated to 
bringing team members together to make the most 
impact for our shared passions. 

Since the team giving campaign began in 2017, 
team members have generously donated more than 
$729,364 to various projects, programs and services, 
as well as the United Way of Dubuque Area Tri-States. 

We are so thankful to all our amazing team members 
who choose to make an impact by giving back to the 
organization in which they work. Every day, our team 
members see the impact philanthropy has on the lives 
of patients and their families they serve.

To our team member donors… 
Thank You for finding your passion  

and making a difference! 

In 2025, team members supported the YPOP 
Campaign by donating a record $96,581. Proceeds 
from last year’s campaign supported the iGrant 
program, Images Through Innovation Campaign, 
Dubuque Visiting Nurse Association and United Way. 
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LEGACY SOCIETY  MEMBERS
Alvin S. Agard Estate †
Eileen M. Aigler Estate † * 
Virginia Alspach Estate †
Mr. and Mrs. Edward A. Babka † * 
Della A. Blair Estate †
Richard Blum Trust
Mrs. Antonia Bogas † *
Mr. and Mrs. Steven J. Bonnet *
Henrietta Booth-Lusch Estate †
Ella Booth-Ruete Estate †
Marie S. Briggs Estate †
Elsa D. Broome Estate †
Donald V. Brown Estate †
Mr. and Mrs. Wallace E. Brown † *
Eunice M. Brown Estate †
Mr. and Mrs. Paul E. Butler
Rose M. Champion Trust
Ms. Christine A. Chapin-Tilton *
Maurice D. Conwell Estate † * 
Robert J. Corkery Estate †
Mrs. Carol Merchant Dean
Dr. and Mrs. Paul E. DeLong *
Clara Dennis Estate †
Richard and Aleen † Dirschel
Helen Ruth Donatsch Ditmer 

Estate, C’38 †
Dorothy Dorman Estate †
Charlotte Louis Duttle Estate † * 
Elizabeth J. Eighmey Estate †
Olive Elstrom Estate †
Eunice Eustice Estate †
Helen D. Everest Estate †
Anonymous † * 
Clara M. Farr Estate †

Anna M. Ficke Estate †
Viola Fox Estate †
Melvin J. Goetzinger Estate †
Lucy Graff Estate †
Willis Gruwell Estate †
James Hadley Trust
Mr. David L. Hammer † * and  

Mrs. Audrey Hammer † *
Carl F. Hartman Estate †
John W. and Mabel R. Heinen 

Estate †
Julie C. Heuser Estate †
Cornelia M. Higley Estate †
David E. and Peggy L. Hudson
Gladys A. Hueneke Estate † * 
Ruth K. Itnyre Estate †
David Jacobson Estate †
Dr. Don Kahle † and  

Mrs. Erm Kahle *
James E. Kaufman Trust
Kenneth and Sibylla Kaune Trust
Dr. Peter J. Kearney † and  

Mrs. Kay I. Kearney * 
Mrs. Ruth A. Kehl
Christine A. Kemp Estate †
Pearl Kiefer Estate †
Laurabelle A. Knepper Estate † * 
Mr. and Mrs. John E. Knox
Edith K. Kritz Estate †
Mr. and Mrs. William G. Kruse † *
Benjamin W. Lacy Estate †
Clive Lacy Estate †
Lavon D. Laube Estate † * 
Paul J. Laube Estate † * 

Mr. and Mrs. Chad C. Leitch
T. B. Loetscher Estate †
Edwin L. Lyons Family Trust
Jane A. Lyons Family Trust
Olive E. Lytle Estate †
Robert P. Maher Estate †
Frederick Massey Estate †
Emilie Mathis Estate †
Jeanne Ann May Fund for the 

Wendt Regional Cancer Center
Robert L. McCune Estate †
Wilfred J. Merfeld Estate †
Catherine Mihm Estate †
Mr. Robert B. Miller † and  

Mrs. Donna K. Miller *
Jane Milson Lyons Trust
Mr. and Mrs. Jeffrey P. Mozena
Rosalyn Muehl Estate †
Ruth Muir Estate †
Helen Muir Living Revocable Trust
Mildred A. Nimrick Estate †
Helen O’Brien Estate †
Rev. David A. Pacholke † and  

Mrs. Janann M. Pacholke
Anonymous
Walter F. Peterson Estate † * 
Col. Fred O. Phelps, C’59 and  

Mrs. Ellen Phelps
Egidius H. Portzen Estate †
Harriet Portzen Estate †
Gerald A. Pugsley Estate †
Charles L. Reeder Estate †
Leonard H. Renk Estate †
Mrs. Susan H. Ritts and  

Mr. Edwin Ritts *
Eugene M. Rosenow Estate †
Mr. and Mrs. Phillip A. Ruppel *
Arnold J. Sand Estate †
Jim and Amy Schauer
Gertrude Scherr Estate †
Arthur H. Schmalz Estate †
Richard B. Schroeder Estate †
Ms. Lois Schrunk †
Tim Schwab
Hazel L. Shady Estate †
Charlotte S. Shambaugh Estate †
O. H. Simonds Trust
Marie C. Sincock Estate †
Charlie and Julia Skemp
Abraham Slimmer Estate †
Raymond Sorensen Estate †
Marie Stoffel Estate †
Mr. and Mrs. Charles E. Stoltz † *
Mr. and Mrs. Barrett Thompson *
Dr. and Mrs. Edward Thompson *
Mr. Robby Thompson *
Berneta M. Decker Tigges Estate † * 
Doris Voss Estate †
Helen D. Walker Estate †
Wilma Wallace Estate † * 
Lester G. Wendt Estate †
Irene S. Whitbeck Estate †
Mr. and Mrs. John White †
J.W. Winal Estate †
Mr. Chad M. Wolbers and  

Dr. Regan A. Wolbers

† - Deceased             * - Charter Member
C - Finley Hospital School of Nursing Alumni and Class Year
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where systems fall short, to innovate, and to respond 
with compassion and flexibility. Beyond funding 
programs, philanthropy builds connections. It brings 
people together around shared values and a collective 
responsibility for one another. At its best, it doesn’t 
just address immediate needs; it helps create lasting 
change by strengthening the fabric of the community 
itself.” says Poppy.

She credits her family for teaching her about 
the priority of giving back by donating time and 
resources to help the community thrive. Through her 
tenure at Conlon Construction, this belief has been 
strengthened, and she continues to find ways to 
expand her ability to help others.  
She shared that the company “has 
an amazing group of generous and 
dedicated employees who live up 
to Conlon’s commitment to giving 
back. Conlon Construction and 
their employees support dozens of 
nonprofit organizations each year by 
giving of their time, talents of their  
team, and philanthropic donations.”

Jason added, “Community healthcare should 
be a foundational pillar of any philanthropic plan, 
because people must have their physical and mental 
health needs met before they can pursue other 
opportunities in their lives. When individuals can 
access consistent, compassionate healthcare, they  
are better able to show up for their families, succeed 
at school or work, and engage with their communities. 
By investing in community healthcare, we can do our 
small part to help ensure that individuals have the 
stability and dignity they need to build better lives, 
strengthening the impact of every other effort  
that follows.”

Poppy shared that she was drawn to the Finley 
Health Foundation because of the organization’s 
focus on long-term impact. “The Foundation’s work 
in supporting the needs of the hospital and in 
community partnership demonstrates thoughtful 
stewardship and a genuine desire to strengthen the 
health system for future generations. Joining the 

board felt like an opportunity to contribute strategic 
oversight and advocacy in service of a mission 
that truly matters.” says Poppy. She believes in the 
commitment to providing an exceptional experience 
to patients, team members, and the community 
through improving access to high-quality care. 

She recently joined the Finley Hospital board of 
directors. “It really felt like a natural progression for 
me. I had seen several other Foundation members 
move onto the hospital board, and when I was asked 
if I would do the same, I didn’t hesitate. Being able to 
learn more about the operations side of the hospital- 
the strengths of the organization, and the challenges 

we face- only serves to enhance my 
understanding of the large role the 
Finley Health Foundation plays in 
the overall health of the system.” 
Additionally, she says, “Public 
funding and clinical excellence are 

essential, but philanthropy allows 
our hospital to go further by investing 

in leading-edge equipment and 
improving employee, patient, and family 

experiences in ways that may otherwise not 
be possible.” 

During Poppy’s tenure on the Foundation board, 
many projects were made possible through the 
generosity of donors, but one of the projects she 
recalls being most impacted by was the expansion of 
the UnityPoint Health Pediatric Rehabilitation Center. 
She says, “Seeing the center come to fruition was 
amazing. Not only did the kids have more space and 
better equipment, but the staff is now able to serve 
additional children who need their care. Hearing the 
stories of people whose lives have been touched by 
the enhancements we are able to provide through the 
Foundation never gets old.” 

Board members like Poppy make the work of the 
Finley Health Foundation possible. Thank you to Poppy 
and Jason, as well as Conlon Construction, for their 
dedication to the community and their belief in the 
impact of philanthropy. 

Strengthening the Community 
Through Shared Stewardship
“Supporting UnityPoint Health- Finley Hospital is one of the 
most direct and meaningful ways to strengthen the well-being 
of our community,” says Poppy Conlon, Executive Vice President 
of Conlon Construction. Poppy has graciously served on the 
UnityPoint Health – Finley Health Foundation Board of Directors 
since 2019, completing her term as board chair in 2025. As 
she enters her final year on the Foundation Board, she is now 
serving on the Finley Hospital and UnityPoint Health System 
Board of Directors. She and husband, Jason Benson, Global IT 
Infrastructure Manager for Kearney Consulting, share in their 
commitment to giving back to the community. They support 
several nonprofit organizations through their time, skills, and 
philanthropic support. 

Poppy and Jason moved back to Dubuque 10 years ago and 
share their home with their standard poodle, Mick, and rescue 
toy poodle, Ruby. When not busy volunteering for the causes 
close to her heart, Poppy can be found enjoying a novel, on the 
golf course—which she says is a good excuse to be outside -- or 
traveling with her family. She and Jason loved visiting Italy in the 
off-season for a quieter adventure. Along her travels, she likes to 
pick up new spices to recreate foods she tries. 

“Serving on the foundation board allows me to steward 
community generosity with accountability and purpose,  
helping turn donor intent into measurable impact.” says Poppy.  
She understands that philanthropy is an essential component 
to Finley Hospital’s ability to continue to innovate and meet the 
healthcare needs of the region. 

“One hope that Jason and I have for our community is that 
everyone, regardless of background or circumstance, has real 
access to opportunity, whether that’s quality education, access 
to the arts, or pathways to meaningful work. Philanthropy plays 
a critical role in making that hope possible. It allows us to invest 
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PHILANTHROPY

Poppy Conlon  
and Jason Benson



Finley Hospital
$690,437 

71%

VNA
$91,164 

9%

Special Events
$189,872 

20%

2025 Contributions

Total Raised:
$971,473
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2025 CONTRIBUTIONS
  Finley Hospital -  -  -  -  - $690,437.00  
  VNA  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - $91,164.00  
  Special Events  -  -  -  -  $189,872.00  

Total: $971,473.00

2025 FUNDING PURPOSE
  Capital -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  $520,587.10 
  Education - -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - $1,669.94 
  Employee Assistance - -  - $4,711.34   
  Equipment  - -  -  -  -  -  -  $172,184.38  
  Patient Assistance  -  -  $50,816.92    
  Programs & Services  - $297,887.50    
  Scholarship  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  $95,570.33   

Total: $1,143,427.50  

2021-2025 DISBURSEMENTS
  Operations -  -  - $2,588,628.17 
  Capital  -  -  -  -  - $3,085,775.95 

Total: $5,674,404.12 

2025 DISBURSEMENTS
  Operating  -  -  -  - $623,237.51 
  Capital -  -  -  -  -  -  - $520,189.99

Total: $1,143,427.50

2025 DISBURSEMENTS  
BY LOCATION

  Finley Hospital -  $830,675.86 
  Kehl  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - $53,380.44
  VNA  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - $197,438.90
  Wendt Center -  -  - $61,932.30

Total: $1,143,427.50  

Operating
$623,237.51

55%
Capital

$520,189.99
45%

2025 Disbursements

Total: $1,143,427.50

55%

45%

Finley Hospital
$830,675.86

73%

Kehl
$53,380.44

5%

VNA
$197,438.90

17%

Wendt
$61,932.30

5%
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2025 DisbursementsH O S P I T A L  S T A T S

V O L U N T E E R  S T A T S

Patients Served
43,503

Physical Therapy Cases
Adult: 37,606
Pediatric: 6,339

Cath Lab
1,650 Procedures

Surgeries
6,050

Family Birthing Suites
578 Births
6 Sets of Twins

Human Resources
179 New Hires

Emergency 
Departments Visits
23,180

UnityPoint at Home
11,472 Home Visits

Wendt Cancer
2,566 Cancer Treatments Administered

Escorted 19,256 patients and guests throughout  
the hospital

2,582 individuals were touched by Spiritual Care

24 SHIIP volunteers served 2,508 clients and provided 
$2,187,996 in Medicare Part D Drug Plan cost savings

47 Sunshine Circle volunteers contributed 8,487 hours

141 volunteers provided 18,511 hours of service to 
UnityPoint Health – Finley Hospital

6 military veterans provided volunteer service to  
Finley Hospital

Supported 1935 patients and caregivers in our 
Emergency Department

2025
Year in Review
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$100,000+ 
Anonymous
Sunshine Circle

$25,000-$99,999 
Ms. Janet Groh Efferding
Mr. and Mrs. Chad C. Leitch

$10,000-$24,999
Community Foundation of  

Greater Dubuque
Conlon Construction
Conlon Development, LLC
Duggan Family Foundation
Col. and Mrs. Fred O. Phelps
Mr. and Mrs. James R. Schaefer
Mr. and Mrs. Keith Schleischman
Sisters of Charity of the Blessed 

Virgin Mary
Sisters of the Presentation
The Skemp Company  

(Charlie and Julia Skemp)
Mr. and Mrs. Matt Spahn
William and Mary Sterba
Kim and Thomas Timp
Mr. and Mrs. Andrew Townsend
Variety - the Children’s Charity
Mrs. Donna Wahlert
Karil and Mark Walther

$5,000-$9,999
Andrea Anglin
Anonymous
Wallace E. Brown and  

Barbara A. Brown Trust
Butler Family Foundation
City of Dubuque
Susan R. Farber and  

Bernie J. Saks, MD
Fraternal Order of Eagles  

No. 568

Friday Financial, Inc.
Charles and Linda Giese
Mr. and Mrs. Barney Grobstick
Jeff and Jennifer Havens
Kunkel & Associates, Inc.
Premier Bank
David W. Spahn
The Klauer Foundation Trust
Mr. and Mrs. Daniel J. Uthe
Westphal Electric

$2,500-$4,999
AIM Credit Union
Aramark Healthcare
Bill and Vicki Arnold
Delora A. Belanger
Dr. and Mrs. Paul E. DeLong
Dubuque Obstetrics & Gynecology
Dubuque Screw Products, Inc.
Dubuque Stamping and 

Manufacturing, Inc.
Dr. Teresa A. Eckhart and  

Mr. Michael Gibson
Brock and Andi Even
Geisler Brothers Company
Healogics
Richard and Toni Heller
Doug and Karen Horstmann
IMEG Corp
James B. and Melita A. 

McDonough Foundation
Mr. and Mrs. Corey Kaiser
Jason and Tina Knockel
Dr. Paul A. Lindholm †
Mathis Pfohl Foundation
Mr. and Mrs. Les Oelke
Barbara J. and Jeffry L. Potts
Shive-Hattery Architecture + 

Engineering
Steele Capital Management, Inc.
Nicholas and Brenda Stumpf

Dubuque Bank and Trust
Cortney and Janet Vance
Cindy and Kevin Weidemann
Dr. and Mrs. Thomas J. Wertz

$1,000 - $2,499
7G Distributing
A.Y. McDonald Mfg. Co.  

Charitable Foundation
Advanced Radiology SC
Anonymous
Mr. Jeffrey R. Baker
Mr. and Mrs. Brooks Bertsch
Mrs. Elizabeth A. Bray
Capra Bank
Mr. and Mrs. Michael Chase
Dr. and Mrs. Alexander Chung
Clayton County Foundation  

for the Future
ComElec Services, Inc.
Mrs. Poppy R. Conlon and  

Mr. Jason T. Benson
Cottingham and Butler, Inc.
Crescent Electric Supply Co.
Carol Cross
Dubuque Professional  

Firefighters Local 25
Dr. Tom and Judy Edmonds
Finnin Family Foundation
Fire Parts Liquidators LLC
Elizabeth Fishler
Mr. and Mrs. Mark Fitzjerrells
Brenda Foust
Mr. and Mrs. Todd M. Geisler
Mr. Dan Giese
Todd and Karen Gronau
Scott and Juli Harris
Julie Harwick
Mr. and Mrs. Nicholas B. Heiar
Mr. and Mrs. Garry L. Heiar
Jill Herrig

Mr. and Mrs. Robert W. Hoefer
Horizon Mental Health 

Management
Dr. Marsha Horwitz and  

Mr. Dan Harris
Jeremy and Brittany Hubanks
Ms. Samantha Humke
Dr. Nicole M. Jedlicka and  

Mr. Donald J. Jedlicka
Mrs. Erm Kahle
Mr. and Mrs. John Kalb
Mr. and Mrs. Richard J. Keppler
Stacey and Michael Killian
Dr. Matthew and Isabelle Kirkendall
Scott and Carla Kizer
Kristen and Mike Igo
Mr. and Mrs. Jared Levy
Eric and Linda Lucy
Sue Ann March
Dr. Timothy W. Martin
McCullough Creative Group, Inc.
McDermott Excavating
Allen G. Meurer, M.D.
MidwestOne Bank
Mr. James F. Miller
Mr. Donald C. Moody
ProPulse
Edwin and Susan Ritts
Mr. and Mrs. Phillip A. Ruppel
Jim and Amy Schauer
Mr. Daniel Schrader
MJ Schuler
Spahn & Rose Charitable 

Foundation
Dr. Nicholas Stabo
StackStone Wealth
David and Becky Stark
Mrs. Linda Stephens
Theisen’s More For Your 

Community Grant Program
Mrs. Edith Thompson

We are sincerely grateful to every donor who contributed to the UnityPoint 
Health – Finley Health Foundation in 2025. Your generosity supports UnityPoint 
Health – Finley Hospital, Finley Health Foundation and the Dubuque Visiting 
Nurse Association. We make every effort to ensure the accuracy of names, and 
we apologize for error or ommissions. If you find an error, please contact Tonya 
Reicher at (563) 589-2572, or email tonya.reicher@unitypoint.org. For a complete 
list of cumulative giving, please visit the donor wall in the lobby of Finley Hospital.
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Three Rivers FS
Tranel Developments Inc.
Sherry M. Weiner
Donald and Kathleen Wilhelm
Dr. and Mrs. Thomas P. Williams
Dr. Laura Witthoeft and  

Mr. Chad Witthoeft
Mr. and Mrs. Robert  

Woodward, III
Tom and Char Woodward

$500 - $999
LuAnn Ambrosy
Dr. and Mrs. Michael Banyasz
Peggy Barton
Marty Berger
Edwin and Barbara Blinks
Mr. and Mrs. Gregory L. Blum
Mr. and Mrs. Jeffrey P. Bodine
Jill and Howie Bradbery
Phil and Marsha Bryson
Mr. and Mrs. Paul E. Butler
Bill and Diane Callahan
Mr. and Mrs. Doug Carlton
Carpenters Union Local 678
Mr. and Mrs. Rich Christopherson
Wayne and Barbara Collins
Sarah Conlon
Mr. Randall L. Davis
Mr. and Mrs. Richard E. Dickinson
Mr. Michael J. Donovan
James and Sheila Dunn
Mr. Lucas A. Evett
Falb Family Charitable Foundation
Ms. Britni Farber
Timothy and Kristine Gallagher
Ms. Vicki J. Gassman
Mr. Jeremy Gerardy
Giese Manufacturing Company
Great River Oral & Maxillofacial 

Surgery
Mr. and Mrs. Brian Griffin
Mark and Sara Guenther
Mr. and Mrs. William G. Henning
Mr. and Mrs. Lucas Hicks
Emilia and Robert Hinton
Angela and Michael Hoffman
Holy Ghost Church
Home+FloorShow
Mr. and Mrs. Brandon Hoppman
David and Peggy Hudson

Mrs. Debra Hutchcroft
ImOn Communications
Charlye Jenkins
John Deere Dubuque Works
Mr. Michael Kane
Kendall Hunt Publishing Company
Kelly and Darren Kent
Dr. and Mrs. Sudhir Koneru
Dr. and Mrs. David E. Kragenbrink
Mike and Pat Lehmkuhl
Tim Loeffelholz
Molo Companies
Mrs. Allison Patnaude
Mr. Louis Pfohl
Joseph and Carol Powers
Dana and J.B. Priest
Mr. and Mrs. David Puetz
Jason and Tonya Reicher
Rod and Phyllis Reicher
Amy M. Reynolds
Ms. Janaan M. Roberts
Sarah and Nick Ryan
Mr. and Mrs. Matt Scherr
Mr. and Mrs. Nicholas J. Schrup, III
Jenni Scott
Mr. David J. Sowle
Statera, LLC
Michael and Norma Stoll
Tandem Tire & Auto Service, Inc.
TSB Promotions
Monte and Pamela Thorpe
Tri-State Transportation Club
Ms. Gretchen Tucker
UMB Financial Corp.
Mike Vandermillen
Dr. and Mrs. James J. Voelker
Mr. Austin Vogt
Mr. Mark D. Wahlert
Aaron and Amber Wedo
Doug and Tara Weig
Ms. Karen A. Wiederholt
Toby and Janice Wilke
Todd and Christy Wolf
Mr. and Mrs. Stephen Woodward
Ms. Marie Zoromski

$250 - $499
Mr. and Mrs. Jason Adams
Stoy and Diane Asmussen
Dan and Becky Bellows
Megan Bergfeld

Jolene and John Biver
Dr. and Mrs. John A. Brennan
Greg and Trisha Brosius
Toni and Steven Burkholder
Mr. James B. Butler
Mr. and Mrs. William H. Callahan
Bridget Carley
Anonymous
Mr. and Mrs. Michael J. Clemens
Ms. Jessica Coffey
Dave Cordes
Ms. Lea Craddieth
Ms. Johanna D. Creger
Dr. and Mrs. Michael J. Dalton
Mrs. Susan Davison
Kyle Decker
Jennifer Demmer
Mr. and Mrs. Gary Dolphin
Mr. Christopher Edsall
Ms. Theresa M. Eustice
Mr. and Mrs. Nicholas A. Grevas
Mr. and Mrs. Joseph K. Hanson, III
Harris Golf Cars
Walter Harrison
Gloria Heacock
Jessica Healey
Mrs. Verle Henricks
Amy Jacobs
Ms. Hazel Jaeger
Mrs. Anne Johnston
Dr. and Mrs. Gerald T. Jorgensen
Amanda Josvanger
Mr. Michael Kates and  

Ms. Robin Luckey
Patricia Kemp
Mr. and Mrs. Thomas Kemp
James and Nancy Klauer
Mr. and Mrs. Travis Klinefelter
Mr. Jonathan P. Kluck and  

Mrs. Stacey Hines
James and Laura Knabel
Dr. Benjamin and Stephanie Kumor
Susan and Frederick Kunnert
Kim and Sam Lamey
Kari and Luke Lammer
Tom and Loretta Ledvina
Mr. and Mrs. John P. McCullough
Ms. Shelley McDanel
Laura McElmeel
Ann Butzier
Shelly Mescher

Brent and Jaime Meyer
Ms. Jeanette S. Muller
Bryan and Lisa Myers
Mr. and Mrs. Thomas Paisley
Drs. Bryan P. Pechous and  

Krynn K. Buckley-Pechous
Amy Pittman
Mr. and Mrs. Michael Puetz
Ms. Jennifer Radloff
Alisha Roe
Dr. Jeanne Rupert
Mrs. Carolyn F. Schmidt
Ms. Jill Schmidt
Dr. Muhammad Shah
Mr. and Mrs. Steve R. Siegworth
Mr. and Mrs. Jack H. Smeltzer
Jeremiah and Roberta Smith
Mr. Mike J. Squiers
Jolene Stackis
Karen and James Stoewer
Traci Sweeney
Mr. John Swenson
Mr. and Mrs. Corey Valaskey
Creed J. and Lynn M. Waelchli
Mr. and Mrs. Thomas A. Wagner
Maureen Wertz
Barb White
Mr. Chad M. Wolbers and  

Dr. Regan A. Wolbers

$100 - $249
Linda Abitz, RN 
Ms. Betsy Adams
Mr. and Mrs. David Ahmann
Mr. Evan R. Akers
Al-Anon Saturday Morning AFG
Dalton Allan
Mr. Coy Altenbaumer
Anonymous
Beverly and Richard Anstoetter
Mr. James S. Arensdorf
Mr. and Mrs. Mike Avenarius
Ms. Julie A. Bakey
Vicky Banwarth
Mary and Reid Batteram
Ms. LouAnn I. Bauck
Ms. Jenna L. Muchow
Siva and John Beadle
Ashley Becker
Ms. Christine A. Beckman
Ms. Margie K. Benn

2025 Annual 
Giving



Mr. and Mrs. John Berendes
Mrs. Donna Beresford
Mr. and Mrs. Rick C. Bergfeld
Ms. Mercedes Berggren
Ms. Ann Bernhard Hoff
Ms. Ellen M. Welu
Mrs. Julie A. Beyer
Rev. Dr. Ken and Rev. Nancy Bickel
Molly M. Bierman
Mr. and Mrs. Brad Blackbourn
Mr. John K. Blus
Ms. Trish Boegel
Mr. and Mrs. Chris M. Boxleiter
Londie Brauer
Melanie Braun
Tina M. Brehm
Brenda Brehm
Mr. and Mrs. Daniel R. Bries
Ms. Kay L. Brimeyer
Ms. Leslie Brimeyer
Ms. Connor Brown
Jodi Bunge
Mr. Kyle Burke
Ms. Madison Butterworth
Luke and Melissa Casey
Ms. Karly Cerda
Dawn Chase
Ms. Jerika M. Chears
Mrs. Catherine A. Chesterman
Ms. Laura A. Clemen
Beth and Bob Clemen
Richard and Martha Corfman
Mr. Gerald Cottrell
Mr. Daniel Cox
Ms. Lizzie M. Davis
Mr. Clement Davis
Ms. Leslie Davis
Beverly and Gary Davis
Ms. Karla K. Dean
Mr. and Mrs. Anthony Decker
Marlin and Susan Deweerdt
Mr. and Mrs. Alan D. Dieck
Ms. Kathryn J. Dolter, Ph.D.
Mr. and Mrs. Jerrod Dotson
Mr. Kenneth B. Dowe †
Ms. Korissa Dozbaba
Mr. and Mrs. James V. Droessler

Mr. and Mrs. Derek Duehr
Laura Duerr
Ms. Barbara Dunlap-Wolfe
Tammy and AJ Dutler
Stacey Duve
Mr. and Mrs. Duane L. Eaton
Ms. Theresa E. Eberhardt
Mrs. Glenda Egan
Mr. and Mrs. Mark Ehlers
Deanna and Steve Ehrlich
Mr. Paul J. Eiffes
Alicia M. Engelking
Julie Everson, ARNP
Mr. and Mrs. Michael C. Farley
Ms. Renee M. Farrey
Dr. and Mrs. David S. Field
Mr. and Mrs. Brett Firzlaff
Mr. and Mrs. Thomas Flynn
Ms. Jolene B. Fransen
Erin Fransman
Fred and Niki Freiburger
Tammy Freisinger
Mr. and Mrs. James W. Friedman
Joan and Robert Gansemer
Ms. Nallely Garcia Lopez
Terri and Ken Gerken
James and Bernita Gilbertson
Karen and Joe Gonzalez
Mrs. Judith A. Graham
Greater Dubuque  

Development Corp.
Ms. Victoria L. Grether and  

Mr. Stephen E. Moes
Ms. Sherry Greve
Ms. Briranda Griffin
Mr. and Mrs. Robert J. Guler
Susan and Rick Haber
Mr. and Mrs. Brian Handke
Ms. Christine Hardin
Roberta and Darwin Harrington
Kathryn R. Hartman
Mr. Joe Hearn
Laura Heins
Ms. Cailee Hendricks
Joan M. Hengst
Mr. and Mrs. David J. Herrig
Ms. Katie Herring
Ms. Julie A. Hildebrand
Mr. and Mrs. Chad Hill
Ms. Leah R. Hoffmann
Ms. Tina Hoffmann
Ms. Mariah L. Bauer

Brenda Howard
Dr. Marion I. S. Huettner and  

Mr. Mark J. Huettner
Ms. Cecily J. Sorensen
Dr. Gregory Johnson
Dean Johnson
Mr. Everett Jones
Mr. and Mrs. Paul Kalb
Amy Kauffmann
Ms. Emily Kedzie
Mr. and Mrs. Taylor Kelly
Ms. Kaitlin M. Kersten
Ms. Jennifer N. Kerth
Ms. Angela L. Kirby
Mr. Chad R. Klauer
Mr. Mike Klauer
Mr. Mark W. Koehler
Taylor Walsh
Sarita Koneru
Jody Kramer
Mr. Todd Kramer
Ms. Molly Krapfl
Jennifer and Gary Krieg
Ms. Ann Labotz
Mrs. Patrice Lambert and  

Mr. Bill Hosch
Lange Sign Group
Mrs. Maureen Larsen
Ms. Orea LaVell
Lynn and Gregory LeBlanc
Dr. and Mrs. Randall W. Lengeling
Julie Lindenberg
Mr. and Mrs. Stephen Loeffelholz
Mr. Jeff Loney
Mr. Ralph Losey
Ms. Piper L. MacRae-Egan and  

Mr. Kevin Freiburger
Mr. and Mrs. Mike P. Mahoney
Debra and Wayne Marcus
Mrs. Marilynn Mazzanti
Ms. Doris McCarter
Mrs. Carol A. McClenahan
Ms. Kelsey J. McCloy
Karen McConnell
Mr. and Mrs. Mark F. McCullough
Dr. Michael and Megan McKenna
Mrs. Shirley K. Meriwether
Ms. Carol J. Meyer
Ms. Julie A. Meyer
Mrs. Sally J. Miller
Sue and Ken Miller
Ms. Cheri Miller-Fortmann

Ms. Tracy A. Moravits
Mr. and Mrs. Jeffrey E. Morton
Sandra Muchow
Mrs. Kathleen J. Nacos-Burds  

and Mr. Michael W. Burds
Mr. Jason Neis
Sara Noack
Mr. and Mrs. Gary K. Norby
Mr. and Mrs. Barry Nudd
Ms. Becky A. Ahmann
Mr. and Mrs. Erik Odegard
Ms. Megan O’Malley-Varol
Micki and Mike Otting
Mr. and Mrs. Richard Pacetes
Mrs. Janaan M. Pacholke
Ms. Melly Palma
Mr. Andy D. Palmer
Mrs. Debra Pascoe
James and Mary Patch
Ms. Kelly D. Peacock
Mr. George F. Peil, Jr.
Dr. Charleen D. Peryon, Ph.D.
Mr. Matthew Phelps
Tanya and Carl Plumley
Ms. Adrienne Poll
Mr. and Mrs. Brian Poll
Ms. Beth K. Preston
Ms. Mary Prickette
Mr. and Mrs. Gus Psihoyos
Mrs. Patricia Quade
Ms. Maureen Quann
Mary Sue Quinlan
Mr. and Mrs. Brad Rausch
Carrie Rausch
Dr. and Mrs. Mosali S. Reddy
Susan and Terry Reeg
Ms. Courtney J. Reinsmoen
Lori Riegler
Rochelle Ries
Ms. Cindy S. Riniker
Deanne and Joseph Robbins
Kathy Rohner
Cheri and Mark Roling
Mr. and Mrs. Thomas J. Roling
Mr. and Mrs. Kevin P. Roling
Marna Roth
Mr. and Mrs. David Ruden
Elaine and Perry Sampson
Ms. Maria M. Sapp
Don and Barb Schaible
Mr. Jason Schauer
Mr. and Mrs. John Schmidt
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Ms. Heidi M. Schmitt
Ms. Shelli L. Schmitt
Mr. Mike Schnee
Mrs. Barbara Schnee
Lisa Schrobilgen
Mrs. Karla Schroeder
Ms. Erin Schuhwerck
Ms. Shelby Schulz
Mr. and Mrs. Tim Schuster
Mr. and Mrs. Bruce Scott
Ms. Laura Shaffer
Ms. Nicole Shea
Ms. Gabrielle Shireman
Ms. Tracy L. Sieverding
Kimberly L. Simpson, RN
Ms. Danielle N. Simpson
Amy Smith
Mr. and Mrs. William R. Sonnenberg
Ms. Lisa M. Sporer
Ms. Julie Steffen
Becca Steuer
Mr. Kurt Strand
Ms. Jennifer Sullivan
Ms. Karen S. Supple
Ms. Ann Sweeney
Ms. Amy Sytsma
Dianne Thimote
Ms. Jane Thorne
Mrs. Carole M. Thul †
Mr. Alex Timp
Ms. Lisa A. Tomkins
Karla Trumm
Razel A. Tugade
Turpin Dodge of Dubuque
Karen Vaassen
Dr. and Mrs. Andrew D. 

Vanderheyden
Dr. and Mrs. John P. Viner
Ms. Amy Weber
Ms. Michele M. Weber
Cheri M. Weber
Peggy Weiland, Sr. PT Tech
Mr. Daniel Wendl
Nick and Laura Widmeier
Ms. Katie Wiedemann
Mrs. Renate G. Wiese
Mr. and Mrs. David Wiezorek
Ms. Christine Wiezorek
Ms. Sarah Willie
Mrs. Donna L. Wilmarth
Lawrence and Kathleen Wolbers

Mr. Kai Wolfe
Mr. Logan Yager
Mr. Landon Yetter
Jamie L. Young
Mr. David Ziegenfuss

Up to $99
Ms. Emily Adlfinger
Mr. Louie A. Aguayo
Linda J. Althaus
Mr. and Mrs. Michael J. Ambrosy
Ms. Bridget R. Anders
Mr. John Anglin
Anonymous
Joann Arensdorf
Mr. and Mrs. Donald R. Avenarius
Ms. Emily M. Babinat
Mr. and Mrs. Glenn L. Bartelme
Ms. Amanda L. Becker
Mr. and Mrs. Joseph R. Beckmann
Ms. Madalyn Bergfeld-Hancock
Ms. Laurie Birch
Ms. Ashley M. Bradley
Mr. and Mrs. Frank Boeckenstedt
Doug and Suzanne Boeckmann
Ms. Jessica A. Wetter
Dr. and Mrs. Daniel J. Bohle
Lori and Thomas Bowling
Ms. Kim Boyes
Mr. and Mrs. Daniel J. Braet
Mr. and Mrs. Steven Bries
Mr. and Mrs. Joseph Broderick
Ms. Jennifer E. Brogley
Ms. Gabrielle L. Brosius
Mr. and Mrs. Leonard Burke
Mr. Aaron M. Burke
Amanda Coakley
Mr. and Mrs. Joseph J. Cogan
Mr. and Mrs. James Conlon
Doug and Linda Coy
Linda and Thomas Coyle
Mr. Robert J. Crippes
Jill Curry
Mr. and Mrs. Jon Davis
Ms. Karen DeMuth
Ms. Kimberly DeSanti
Steven Dobihal
Lindsay Doland
Mr. Kevin P. Donovan
Ms. Amber Duggan May
Mr. Edward C. Ehlers

Ms. Abbie M. Ellerman
Diane L. Emerson
Ms. Jessalyn R. Ernst
Ms. Ashley  Fee
Ms. Carly J. Muller
Ms. Diana L. Ferguson
Rebecca R. Fernandes
Ms. Cassie M. Fitzgibbons
Mr. Alan Ford
Ms. Amber Fritz
Jackie and Gary Gantenbein
Mr. Augie Garrigus
Ms. Janelle L. Garriott
Mr. Karl Gaul
Jeffrey W. Gaul
Mr. and Mrs. Martin Gilbert
Mr. Patrick J. Gilligan
Ms. Sara Glover
Ms. Wendy A. Goedken
David and Erika Gushulak
Mr. and Mrs. Richard Habel
Mr. and Mrs. Steven R. Hanley
Kimberly A. Harris
Susan and Alan Hattel
Fran and Donald Hedeman
Ms. Katherine A. Heiar
Bob and Jean Heil
Ms. Alicia K. Held
Mr. and Mrs. Joseph J. Henkels
Ms. Donna Hillard
Ms. Elaine J. Hillery
Ms. Mallory Hillman
Ms. Riley Hinz
Mr. and Mrs. Matthew R. Hoefer
Mr. Leroy V. Hoftender
Mrs. Angela M. Hook
Mr. and Mrs. David Hunstad
Ms. Dorothy Huntington
Dixie Husemann
Mr. John Johansen
Dr. Jenna and Mr. Cody Johnson
Shirley A. Kalb
Ms. Jennifer L. Kennedy
Mr. and Mrs. David Kennicker
Ms. Robin M. Kennicker
Mr. Rob D. Kinder
Mrs. Judy Kirchner
Alisa Kluesner
Ms. Makenzie Knapp
Mr. and Mrs. David Knoebel
Patrick and Deanna Koopmann

Ms. Jodie M. Koster
Mr. and Mrs. John Kruse
Ms. Rita Kruse
Mr. Curt Lansing
Theresa and Timothy Lawler
Mr. and Mrs. Dean A. Lessei
Mr. and Mrs. Terrance W. Lyons
Mr. and Mrs. Steven J. Mai
Ms. Madilyn Malone
Mrs. Patricia A. Manders
Ms. Helen T. Maro
Mr. and Mrs. William Mauer
Mr. Shameek McBurney
Mrs. Victoria A. McCarthy
Mrs. Doris K. McClun
Mr. and Mrs. Thomas J. McMahon
Mr. and Mrs. J. Wesley Mellskog
Mr. and Mrs. Steven Meyer
Mr. and Mrs. Kevin M. Michalski
Mr. and Mrs. Dennis Miller
Ms. Lauren F. Timmerman
Ms. Cristee M. Miner
Ms. Patricia Moeller
Ms. Michele Mueller
Ms. Kari A. Nauman
Ms. Deborah J. Nebel
Mrs. Arlene E. Neumeister
Mrs. Julie K. Neumeister
Mrs. Lucille J. Nicholson
Mr. and Mrs. Richard K. 

Oberbroeckling
Mrs. Catherine Olberding
Alice Osterkamp
Mr. Ben Pacholl
Mr. and Mrs. Robert W. Papenthien
Michelle and Blake Pickel
Mrs. Alice J. Pike
Mr. Colin Poe
Ms. Jacqueline Poellet
Mr. John K. Pulkrabek
Mrs. Virginia C. Rauch
Carolyn Rauen
Ms. Jody Rausch
Ms. Mary A. Redmond
Ms. Shannon N. Regan
Michael and Linda Reiss
Teresa Ring
Ms. Theresa L. Rohrs
Anne Roth
Mrs. Sherry L. Ruden
Mrs. Jane A. Rusk
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Mrs. Karen Sabrowski
Ms. Shirley Sanchez
Ms. Shelly F. Sandahl
Mr. Richard C. Saul
Ms. Pearl Scherrman
Mrs. Sally A. Schmerbach
Ms. Judith M. Schmidt
Mr. and Mrs. William Schmitt
Penni and Joe Schmitt
Tonya Schreiber
Ms. Jean C. Schultz
Timothy Schwab
Mr. and Mrs. Steve Selchert
Connie and Eric Seyer
Mr. and Mrs. Ronald J. Smith
Ms. Kiane R. Smith
Ms. Jamie L. Smith
Mrs. Linda Snakenberg
Ms. Becky S. Snyder
Constance and Loras Staner
Mr. and Mrs. Wayne L. Strohmeyer
Ms. Laura L. Sutter
Ms. Joan M. Takes
Ben and Glenda Temple
Diane and Craig Thier
Mr. Matthew Thill
Ms. Melody Thiltgen
Ms. Annalisa N. Till
Mr. and Mrs. Stephen J. 

Timmerman
Geralyn and Roger Torkelson
Ms. Jen R. Tschiggfrie
Ms. Julie M. Turner
Jennifer Uthe
Ms. Mareatta Utley
Mr. and Mrs. Randy Vaassen
Mr. and Mrs. Randal J. Van Cleve
Amy Van Otterloo
Bridget Walsworth
Ms. Laura A. Weber
Ms. Stacey L. Welling
Ms. Elizabeth Welsh
Ms. Mary A. Willett
Mr. and Mrs. Raymond J. Wilson
Ms. Carly Winslow
Mr. Robert C. Wise
Lisa and Grant Wulf

In Memory/Honor
Mr. and Mrs. David Ahmann
In Memory of	  

Lee Wiest
Linda J. Althaus	
In Memory of	  

 Delbert Bleile
		 James C. Barth
		 Betty (Bleile) Barth
		 Larry Althaus
Anonymous	
In Memory of	  

 Charlene Schrodt
		 Lee Wiest
		 Janet Dorsch
		 Tsai-Yun Kuo
		 Kuo-Pao Lee
In Honor of	  

William Arnold
Stoy and Diane Asmussen	
In Memory of	  

Lee Wiest
Mr. and Mrs. Donald R.  

Avenarius
In Memory of	  

Kim Avenarius
Ms. Emily M. Babinat	
In Memory of	  

Lee Wiest
Mr. and Mrs. Glenn L.  

Bartelme
In Memory of	  

Mary Riegler
Ms. LouAnn I. Bauck	
In Memory of	  

Delores Bauck
	 Wayne Ellerman
	 Elizabeth Schmitt
	 Irene Stafford
	 Kristine Sturm
	 Joan Vogt
Joseph and Jeannie Beckmann
In Memory of	  

Pauline Crimminsn
	 Connie Tyler
Joseph Beckmann	
In Honor of	  

Jeannie Beckmann

Mrs. Donna Beresford	
In Memory of	  

 Janet Miniaci
		 Rita Willenbring
		 Elmer Willenbring
		 Stacy Schmitz
		 Terry Beresford
Megan Bergfeld	
In Memory of	  

Lee Wiest
Mr. and Mrs. Rick C. Bergfeld
In Memory of	  

Emma Jean Bergfeld
Ms. Ann Bernhard Hoff	
In Memory of	  

Lee Wiest
Julie Beyer	
In Memory of	  

Lee Wiest
Molly M. Bierman	
In Memory of	  

Lee Wiest
Ms. Laurie Birch	
In Honor of	  

5 North Team Members
Mrs. Suzanne Boeckmann	
In Honor of	  

Doug Boeckmann
Ms. Trish Boegel	
In Memory of	  

Bob Gallagher
Jill and Howie Bradbery	
In Memory of	  

Lee Wiest
Londie Brauer	
In Memory of	  

 Shirley Feldman
		 T.D. Feldman
		 Sue Feldman
		 Heather Feldman
In Honor of	  

Don Feldman
Mr. and Mrs. Joseph Broderick
In Memory of	  

 Shane Broderick
		 Earl and Doris Hasken
		 Dave Rossman
Mr. and Mrs. Leonard Burke
In Memory of	  

Pamela Meeks Coats

Mr. James B. Butler	
In Memory of	  

Judi Butler
Mr. and Mrs. Paul E. Butler	
In Memory of	  

Mary Butler
Bill and Diane Callahan	
In Memory of	  

Lee Wiest
Dawn Chase	
In Memory of	  

Lee Wiest
Dr. and Mrs. Alexander Chung
In Honor of	  

5 Med/Surg Team Members
Mr. and Mrs. Joseph J. Cogan
In Memory of	  

 Pam Park
		 Jane Swenson
Mr. and Mrs. James Conlon
In Memory of	  

Charlene Schrodt
Mr. Gerald Cottrell	
In Honor of	  

 Home Care team
		 5 North Team Members: 

Jackie and Jodie 
Linda and Thomas Coyle	
In Memory of	  

the Coyle Families
Dr. and Mrs. Paul E. DeLong
In Memory of	  

Their Parents and Brothers
Jennifer Demmer	
In Memory of	  

Lee Wiest
Ms. Karen DeMuth	
In Memory of	  

Daniel Demuth
Mr. and Mrs. Alan D. Dieck	
In Memory of	  

 Judy Bonnet
		 Ed Stoltz
		 Kasey Hansen
Lindsay Doland
In Memory of	  

 Mary Balsamo
		 Anthony Balsamo
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Mr. Kenneth B. Dowe †
In Memory of	  

 Kathleen Davison
		 Mary E. Dowe
		 William H. Dowe
		 Albert B. Dowe
		 Margaret Dowe
Mr. and Mrs. James V.  

Droessler
In Memory of	  

 Melvin and Rita Jansen
		 Roman and Velma Droessler
		 Ruth, Dick and Brian Burlage
Laura Duerr	
In Memory of	  

Lee Wiest
Ms. Amber Duggan May	
In Memory of	  

Lee Wiest
Dr. Teresa A. Eckhart and  

Mr. Michael Gibson	
In Memory of	  

Thaddeus Anderson, MD
Mr. Edward C. Ehlers	
In Memory of	  

Linda Ehlers
Mr. Paul J. Eiffes	
In Memory of	  

 Sherry Eiffes
		 Mary Eiffes
		 Joe Spark
Ms. Abbie M. Ellerman	
In Memory of	  

Lee Wiest
Mr. and Mrs. Michael  

C. Farley
In Memory of	  

Lois G. Farley
Ms. Rebecca Fernandes	
In Memory of	  

Lee Wiest
Dr. and Mrs. David S. Field	
In Memory of	  

Lee Wiest
Mr. Alan Ford	
In Memory of	  

Janet Ford
Brenda Foust	
In Memory of	  

Frances Bayer

Kristine Gallagher	
In Memory of	  

 Tim Gallagher
		 Pete Weis
		 Arthur Trausch, Jr.
		 Susie Green
		 Brittany Boegel
		 Leona Grosser
		 Peg Gallagher
		 Jim Gallagher
Charles and Linda Giese	
In Memory of	  

Carter Ray Giese
Mrs. Judith A. Graham	
In Memory of	  

Rex A. Graham
Mr. and Mrs. Robert J. Guler
In Memory of	  

Pamela Meeks Coats
Mr. and Mrs. Steven R. Hanley
In Honor of	  

Elaine Hanley
Walter Harrison	
In Memory of	  

Lois Harrison
Kathryn R. Hartman	
In Memory of	  

 Joe Hartman
		 Loretta Davis
		 David Davis
Gloria Heacock	
In Memory of	  

Lee Wiest
Bob and Jean Heil	
In Memory of	  

Ronaele Heil
Ms. Alicia K. Held	
In Memory of	  

Lee Wiest
Mr. and Mrs. Joseph J. Henkels
In Memory of	  

 �Rody and Mabel Loeffelholz 
Family

		 Erv and Clara Henkels Family
Mrs. Verle Henricks	
In Memory of	  

Alan Henricks

Jill Herrig	
In Memory of	  

 Audrey Whitley
		 Paul Whitley
		 T.J. Slade
		 Alex Bushman
		 Judy Nemmers
		 Pete Ludwig
		 Helen Kalmes
Ms. Donna Hillard	
In Memory of	  

Haeven Marie Hillard
Mr. and Mrs. Matthew  

R. Hoefer
In Memory of	  

 Beth Hoefer
		 Bernard Burds Family
Mr. Leroy V. Hoftender	
In Memory of	  

Virginia Hoftender
Dr. Marion I. S. Huettner and  

Mr. Mark J. Huettner
In Memory of	  

Amy Brooner
Mr. and Mrs. Jon Humston
In Memory of	  

Larry and Sharon McDermott
Mr. and Mrs. David Hunstad
In Memory of	  

 Donna Bartlett
		 Robbie McGraw
Mrs. Dixie L. Husemann
In Memory of	  

Lee Wiest
Mr. Dean Johnson
In Memory of	  

Mardell Johnson
Dr. Gregory Johnson
In Honor of	  

Alex Cathey
Mr. Everett Jones
In Memory of	  

Fran Jones
Dr. Gerald and Mary Jorgensen
In Memory of	  

 Amy Brooner
		 Alan Levin
		 Rev. Joseph Hauer
Mr. and Mrs. David Kennicker
In Memory of	  

Lee Wiest

Ms. Robin M. Kennicker
In Memory of 

 the Kennicker Family
		 the Moes Family
Mr. Rob D. Kinder
In Memory of	  

Robert and Marguerite 
Wellner

Mrs. Judy Kirchner
In Memory of 

Pamela Meeks Coats
Mr. Mike Klauer
In Memory of	  

Lynn Waelchli
Kristen and Mike Igo
In Memory of 

Lynn Waelchli
Mr. and Mrs. David Knoebel
In Memory of	  

Pamela Meeks Coats
Patrick and Deanna Koopmann
In Memory of	  

 Al Koopmann Family
		 Joshua Koopmann
		 Richard L. and Rosella Hill
Susan and Frederick Kunnert
In Memory of 

 J. Allen Wallis
		 Marijane Wallis
		 Elizabeth Jane Wallis
Dr. Deborah LaBeau
In Memory of 

Thaddeus Anderson, MD
Mrs. Patrice Lambert and  

Mr. Bill Hosch
In Memory of 

 Jaquie Lambert
		 LaVern Lambert
		 Mike Lambert, Sr.
		 Audrey Lambert
		 Nick Hosch
Mr. Curt Lansing
In Memory of 

Elayne Lansing
Mrs. Maureen Larsen
In Memory of 

Philip Larsen
Theresa and Timothy Lawler
In Memory of	  

 Ron Oberbroeckling
		 Joan Oberbroeckling
		 Joanie Lawler

2025
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Penni and Joe Schmitt
In Memory of 

Charlene Schrodt
Ms. Shelli L. Schmitt
In Memory of 

Lee Wiest
Mrs. Barbara Schnee
In Memory of	  

Lee Wiest
Mr. Mike Schnee
In Memory of 

Lee Wiest
Lisa Schrobilgen
In Memory of 

Terry McElmeel
Ms. Jean C. Schultz
In Memory of 

Joyce Nikolai
Jim and Amy Schuster
In Memory of 

 Malinda Dietzel
		 the Jensen Family
Tim Schwab
In Memory of 

Ambrose and Katherine 
Schwab

Mr. and Mrs. Steve Selchert
In Memory of 

Lynn Waelchli
Connie and Eric Seyer	
In Memory of 

Charlene Schrodt
Jeremiah and Roberta Smith
In Memory of 

Lee Wiest
Constance and Loras Staner
In Memory of 

Lee Wiest
William and Mary Sterba
In Memory of 

 Dr. James Pearson
		 Anthony and Gladys Sterba
		 J. August and Helen Pearson
		 Dr. James Pearson, M.D.
		 Marguerite Pearson
		 Susan Marie Pearson
		 Lawrence Pearson
		 Martha Fleming
		 Catherine and Howard Birch
		 Anton and Josephine Sterba
		 Michael and Theresa Boos

Karen and James Stoewer
In Memory of 

 Lee Wiest
Michael and Norma Stoll
In Memory of 

 Louis and Fannie Silverstein
		 Russ and Betty Olson
		 John and Rita Chapman
		 Todd Sloane
		 Larry Stoll
		 Harold and Lillian Cronin
Mr. and Mrs. Wayne L.  

Strohmeyer
In Memory of 

 Don and Marge Strohmeyer
		 Joe and Lucille Boyer
		 Jim Hirsch
In Honor of 

Wayne S.
Ms. Laura L. Sutter	
In Memory of 

Lee Wiest
Ms. Joan M. Takes
In Memory of 

Lee Wiest
Ms. Melody Thiltgen
In Memory of 

Tyler Biedermann
Mrs. Carole M. Thul †
In Memory of 

 David P. Thul
		 David F. Thul
Mr. and Mrs. Stephen J. 

Timmerman
In Memory of 

 Frank Timmerman
		 Darlene Timmerman
Ms. Gretchen Tucker
In Memory of 

 Jeannie Spoerl
		 Robert Mueller
Turpin Dodge of Dubuque
In Honor of 

Cecily Johnson for  
being selected as Nurse  
of the Week

Ms. Mareatta Utley	
In Memory of 

Charlene Schrodt

Cortney and Janet Vance
In Memory of 

 Violet Vance
		 John Vance, Sr.
		 John Vance, Jr.
		 Charles Hickerson
		 Kathy Mills
		 Ethel Ernzen
		 Matt Ernzen
		 Laveana Hickerson
		 Delbert and Phoebe Ernzen
		 Vance and Ernzen Families
Mike Vandermillen
In Memory of 

Lee Wiest
Mrs. Donna Wahlert
In Memory of 

Bob Wahlert
In Honor of 

Dr. Laura Witthoeft
Mr. and Mrs. Mark Walther
In Memory of 

Lee Wiest
Cindy and Kevin Weidemann
In Memory of 

Lee Wiest
Peggy Weiland, Sr. PT Tech
In Memory of 

Lee Wiest
Wendl Giving Fund
In Memory of 

Donald Frank
Mrs. Renate G. Wiese
In Memory of 

the Wiese Family
Mr. and Mrs. David Wiezorek
In Memory of	  

Lee Wiest
Toby and Janice Wilke
In Memory of 

Lee Wiest
Mrs. Donna L. Wilmarth
In Honor of 

Benjamin Wilmarth
Ms. Carly Winslow	
In Memory of	  

Lee Wiest
Mr. Chad M. Wolbers and  

Dr. Regan A. Wolbers
In Memory of 

 Roni Heil
		 Tami Ryan

2025 In-Kind Gifts
Gifts-in-Kind are a type of 
charitable giving in which,  
instead of giving money to  
buy needed goods and  
services, the good and services 
themselves are given. These  
gifts do not include gifts of  
cash or stock.  

Beringer Family Farms
Bob & Lou’s Coffee
Brazen Open Kitchen Bar
Mr. and Mrs. Ryan E. Burbach
Conlon Construction
Mrs. Susan Davison
Rev. Chaplain Claudia Lee Dorsch
Dubuque Golf and Country Club
Dubuque Screw Products, Inc.
Dubuque Senior High School
Dubuque Stamping and 

Manufacturing, Inc.
Dyersville Golf & Country Club
Eagle Ridge Resort & Spa
Dustin and Annie Farber
Gary Dolphin’s Iron Bar
Graham’s Style Store
Hy-Vee Locust Street
Kall Inn Supper Club
James and Laura Knabel
Kenneth and Donna Kramer
Lacoma Golf Club
McDermott Excavating
Moracco Supper Club
National Mississippi River 

Museum & Aquarium
O’Connell Organic Acres
Barbara J. and Jeffry L. Potts
Premier Bank
Q Casino + Resort
Mr. and Mrs. Tim Riniker
Mr. and Mrs. Matt Spahn
Steve’s Ace Home & Garden
Sunshine Circle
Texas Roadhouse
The Meadows Golf Club
Thunder Hills Country Club
Ms. Deborah L. Tidwell
Timmerman’s Supper Club
Ms. Gretchen Tucker
United Women in Faith Solon
Van’s Liquor Store

Lynn and Gregory LeBlanc
In Memory of 

Monica Meissner
Mike and Pat Lehmkuhl
In Memory of 

Charlene Schrodt
Mr. and Mrs. Dean A. Lessei
In Memory of 

 Virgil Chevalier
		 Angela Roth
		 Antonio Lessei
Mr. and Mrs. Tim Schuster
In Memory of 

 the Jensen Family 
		 Malinda Dietzel
Mr. and Mrs. Terrance W. Lyons
In Memory of 

 Bobby Lyons
		 Debbie Callahan
Mrs. Patricia A. Manders
In Memory of 

Dorrance Manders
Mrs. Maureen Larsen
In Memory of 

Philip Larsen
Mrs. Marilynn Mazzanti
In Memory of 

Jeffrey Mazzanti
Mrs. Victoria A. McCarthy
In Honor of 

 Ray McCarthy
In Memory of 

Melissa McCarthy
Mrs. Doris K. McClun
In Memory of 

Jerry McClun
Mr. and Mrs. Troy McDermott
In Memory of 

Larry and Sharon McDermott
Mr. and Mrs. Thomas J. McMahon
In Memory of 

Charlene Schrodt
Ms. Melody Thiltgen
In Memory of 

Tyler Biedermann

Mrs. Shirley K. Meriwether
In Memory of 

J. Bruce Meriwether
Dr. Allen G. Meurer
In Memory of 

 Dr. Diane Sorenson
		 Wilton Meurer
Mr. and Mrs. Steven Meyer
In Memory of 

Charlene Schrodt
Mr. and Mrs. Dennis Miller
In Honor of 

Wound Center Team 
Members: Lynne, Althia, Emmy, 
Jenny, Evelyn, Kelly and Kaisha

Mrs. Sally J. Miller
In Memory of 

 Arthur J. Miller, Jr.
		 Those They Love
Ms. Patricia Moeller
In Memory of 

Pamela Meeks Coats
Mr. Donald C. Moody
In Memory of 

 Shirley Moody
		 Kurt Moody
Sandra Muchow
In Memory of 

Charlene Schrodt
Ms. Michele Mueller
In Memory of 

Lee Wiest
Ms. Deborah J. Nebel
In Memory of 

Matthew F. Nebel
Mrs. Arlene E. Neumeister
In Memory of 

Mr. John Neumeister
Mrs. Julie K. Neumeister
In Memory of 

Mr. John Neumeister
Mrs. Lucille J. Nicholson
In Memory of 

Dr. Jay Rosenberger
Mrs. Catherine Olberding
In Memory of 

Jim Olberding
Mrs. Debra Pascoe
In Memory of 

Pamela Meeks Coats

Dr. Charleen D. Peryon, Ph.D.
In Memory of 

Robert Peryon
Mr. Louis Pfohl
In Memory of 

Lynn Waelchli
Mrs. Alice J. Pike
In Memory of 

Richard C. Pike
Tanya and Carl Plumley
In Memory of 

Lee Wiest
Ms. Jacqueline Poellet
In Memory of 

Terry Lee Bargman
Barbara J. and Jeffry L. Potts
In Memory of 

 Lynn Waelchli
		 Tami Ryan
		 Charlene Schrodt
		 Rita and John Baker 
		 Steve Hammel Koeller 
		 Jean Anne Potts 
Ms. Mary Prickette
In Memory of 

Lynn Waelchli
Mr. and Mrs. Gus Psihoyos
In Memory of 

Charlene Schrodt
Mrs. Patricia Quade
In Memory of 

 Roger E. Quade
		 Virginia R. Buol
		 Bill and Carol Boyes
		 Frank and Catherine Harms
		 Ed and Frieda Quade
		 Mildred Spiegelhalter
		 Phyllis and Jess Anderson
Mrs. Mary Sue Quinlan
In Memory of 

John W. Quinlan, DC
Mrs. Virginia C. Rauch
In Memory of 

Joe Rauch
Ms. Jody Rausch
In Memory of 

	Bill Stecher
		 Sharon Stecher
Ms. Mary A. Redmond
In Memory of 

Janaan Redmond

Jason and Tonya Reicher
In Memory of 

 Nichole Marie Reicher
		 Thomas Elliot Reicher
Ms. Courtney J. Reinsmoen
In Memory of 

Lee Wiest
Michael and Linda Reiss
In Memory of 

 Lee Wiest
		 Tom Reiss
Rochelle Ries
In Honor of 

Pat Ries
Kathy Rohner
In Memory of 

Lee Wiest
Marna Roth
In Memory of 

Lee Wiest
Mrs. Sherry L. Ruden
In Memory of 

 Babe Richard
		 Don Ruden
Mrs. Jane A. Rusk
In Memory of 

David Wm Rusk
Ms. Shirley Sanchez
In Honor of 

5 M/S Team Members
Ms. Maria M. Sapp	
In Memory of 

Lee Wiest
Mr. and Mrs. James Schauer
In Memory of 

 Steven Hammel Koeller
	  John Tracy
		 Jack & Rita Jane Tracy
		 Jim Tracy 

Charlene Schrodt
Mrs. Sally A. Schmerbach
In Memory of 

 Ralph C. Schmerbach
		 Rose M. Miller
		 Frank A. Miller
Mr. and Mrs. John Schmidt
In Memory of 

Lynn Waelchli
Ms. Judith M. Schmidt
In Honor of 

RRS Stewart
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